S-14

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31,
2005 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to this offering and the
concurrent offering of the series B preferred shares. This table should be read
in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations" and our consolidated financial statements and the
notes to those consolidated financial statements incorporated by reference in
this prospectus supplement and in the accompanying prospectus.

   As of March 31,
   2005
   -----------------------
   Actual   As adjusted
   ---------   -----------
   ($ in millions)
   (unaudited)

Commercial paper.....   $ 3,963.0   $ 3,963.0

Term debt.....   33,670.1   33,670.1

Non-recourse, secured borrowings.....   4,638.9   4,638.9

Preferred capital securities.....   253.3   253.3
   ---------   ---------
Total debt.....   $42,525.3   $42,525.3
   ---------   ---------

Stockholders' equity:

   Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 authorized;
   none issued and outstanding, actual;   series A preferred
   shares issued and outstanding and   series B preferred
   shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted.....   --   500.0

   Common stock, $0.01 par value, 600,000,000 authorized;
   212,119,700 issued and 210,771,309 outstanding.....   2.1   2.1

   Additional paid in capital.....   10,654.5   10,654.5